International Journal of Ayurvedic Medicine, Vol 16 (2), 2025; 477-482
ISSN No: 0976-5921
Research Article
Keywords: Guduchi, Kwatha, Soxhlet, Pressure cooker, Spots.
Introduction
Kwatha preparation is a common practice in
Ayurveda pharmaceutical industries. There are various

(Group D). Total 12 batches were prepared by these
techniques and codified for the practical purpose.
Table 1: Codification of Guduchi Kwatha Prepared
by four different techniques
Method of Preparation
Group A: Guduchi Kwatha were prepared by fresh
Guduchi Kalka (250gms) in three batches by using
three different proportion of water i.e. 16 parts (4000
ml), 8 parts (2000 ml) and 4 parts(1000 ml) of water
and boiled to reduced 1/8th, 1/4th and 1/4th respectively.
(3 batches)
Group B: Guduchi Kwatha were prepared using four
different time duration using Guduchi kalka (250G) and
8 Parts (2000ml) of distilled water and boiled. First
batch were boiled for 1 hr only(G1H). Similarly,
another three batches were prepared by boiling the
Kwatha for 2 hrs(G2H), 3hrs(G3H) and 4 hrs(G4H)
respectively.(4 batches)
Group C: In this technique, three batches of Kwatha
were prepared by Soxhlet extraction technique using
Guduchi Kalka (250G) and distilled water (2000ml) at
three different temperatures i.e. 600C, 800C and 1000C
respectively. (3 batches)
Group D:  In this method, pressure cooker was used for
Kwatha preparation. Guduchi kalka was then taken into
Pressure cooker and 8 Parts (2000ml) distilled water
was added into it and boiled at low temperature for 30
mints. Another batch was prepared by boiling the
Kwatha for 60 mints. (Total 2 batches)
Temperature of Kwatha belongs to group A, B and
D were maintained between 910C to 1000C. Frequent
stirring were done in these group in order to maintain the
temperature of mixture and avoid excessive heating at
base. All the 12 samples of Kwatha were filtered with
muslin cloth and stored in PET bottles.
Analytical study
HPTLC Study of Kwatha
Table 2: HPTLC Study of Guduchi Kwatha
A. Cut pieces of
Guduchi
B. Guduchi Kalka
(Paste)
Group Kwatha
Techniques Process of the Kwatha Code
Used
A Conventiona
l Method
1:16 times of water GC1
1:8 times of water GC2
1:4 times of water GC3
B Time Based
Method
1 hr. boiling G1H
2hrs. boiling G2H
3 hrs. boiling G3H
4hrs. boiling G4H
C Soxhlet
Method
@600 C GS60
@ 800 C GS80
@ 1000 C GS100
D
Pressure
cooker
method
30 min boiling in PC GP30
60 min boiling in PC GP60
Chromatographic Conditions:
Application Mode CAMAG Linomat 5 - Applicator